LR /DoN /o /OZ

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS OF
PROFESSIONALS IN A CONSTRUCTION
ORGANISATION: A CASE STUDY

MR

VST AT I ORATUWA 1 LANKA
[

BY

CHANDANIE JAYATILAKE
B. Sc. (Eng.)

SUPERVISED BY
Dr. N. D. GUNAWARDANA 5y N
R4 ou

49 : 6,5(04139

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING,
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA,
MORATUWA, SRI LANKA.

University of Moratuwa

IR

87311

87311 87%”




TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS OF
PROFESSIONALS IN A CONSTRUCTION
ORGANISATION: A CASE STUDY

BY

CHANDANIE JAYATILAKE
B. Sc. (Eng)

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PATIAL FULFILLMENT
OF
REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER.OFE SCIENC

IN
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGEMENT

AT
THE FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

SUPERVISED BY Dr. N. D. GUNAWARDANA
We accept this report as confirming to the required standard.

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA.
DECEMBER 2004.



DECLARATION

This dissertation is a report on the research work carried out in the Department of
Civil Engineering, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. This submission is original
and the work included in this report in part or whole has not been submitted for any

other academic qualification at any institution.

C. Jayatilake,

Department of Civil Engineering,
University of Moratuwa,

Sri Lanka.

December 2004.




ABSTRACT

This dissertation describes a study carried out to identify the training needs of
professionals in a construction organisation. At first the company background was
studied. In this study the present categories of employees, present status of the

company, present method of providing training for the engineers were discussed.

The areas of training pertaining to the professionals were identified in the literature

review.

Data required for the study were collected through questionnaire surveys among
the company engineers and the senior managers. The data were analysed under the
following topics to study the behaviour of the training needs of the engineers and

the characteristics of the engineers.

These topics are: 1) Gender and married status 2) Age distribution 3) Distribution
of places of work 4) Experience of the engineers 5) Highest skill level of
engineers 6) Distribution of professional members 7) Relevance of each area 1o
present activities of the engineers 8) Preferred types of training courses by the
engineers 9) Preferred types of training periods by the engineers 10) Requirement
of training in different areas 11) Training needs of the company based on the

senior management.

Then it was discussed some training courses available in Sri Lanka for engineers.
Finally the results of the study were observed to make some conclusions and

recommendations.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research study on ‘Training needs analysis of professionals in Construction
organisation: a case study’ was carried out as a fulfillment of the Master of Science
in Construction Project Management in the Department of Civil Engineering at the

University of Moratuwa. .

First my special thanks to the supervisor Dr. N. D. Gunewardana, Senior Lecturer,
Construction Management division, Department of Civil Engineering, University
of Moratuwa, for the active, ready, and willing assistance and guidance given to

me to complete this study.

I duly appreciate Construction Management division of Department of civil

Engineering, University of Moratuwa for the support and facilities provided for the

completion of this project

[ am very much thankful to the staff in the Road Construction and Development

Company for helping me in various ways to carry out this research work

successfully.

[ also extend my sincere thanks to the University of Moratuwa, Institution of
Engineers Sri Lanka, and Centre for Housing Planning and Building for helping

me to obtain the details of available training courses for engineers.




DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
12
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background
Introduction to the Case Study
Introduction to the Selected Company

Objective of the Research
ResearchiMeth \r'n‘m(_rv

S seture of the'renn

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24
25
26
27
2.8
29
2.10
2.11

212
213

Introduction

The Need for Training in the Construction Industry
New Technologies and it’s Effectiveness

The Engineer of Past, Today and the Future
Improving Performance

Importance of Improved Training

Improving Industry Performance

Development in Leadership Skills

Marketing the Engineering Services

Assessment of Training Needs

Training Issues on Adopting the New Technology
(Computer Packages)

Training and Implementation on Computer Systems

The Individual Learning Strategy

Page No.

(o) NN o S e AU

10
11
12
12
13
13

14

15
16

18
19



CONTENTS (Contd.)

2.14 The Organisational Learning 21
2.15 Development through Continuous Education 2]
2.16 Providing and Evaluating Training to Employees 23
2.17 Training of Employees in Construction Industry 25
2.18 Singapore Government’s Incentives and 27
Improvements
2.19 Role of Construction Industry in Singapore 27
2.20  Foreign Contractor’s Role in Singapore 28

2.21  Results and Problems Observed in Singapore Study 26

2.22  Construction Employment and Training — U.K. 28

2.23  Areas to be Covered in the Training by 29
Professionals

2.24  Studies done in Sri Lanka 30

2.25 What 1s;Done in Past 30

CHAPTER 3: QUESTIONNAIRE SURVEYS AND COLLECTION OF DATA

3.1 Introduction 40
3.2 Categories of Professionals Considered 40
33 The Characteristics of Engineers in Terms of 40

Gender, Age, Seniority etc.
3.4  Development of the Questionnaires 41

3.5 Questionnaire Surveys 42

CHAPTER 4: ANALYSIS OF DATA ON INTERPRITATION OF RESULTS

4.1 Introduction to Analysis of Data 48
4.2 Data Analysis under Different Topics 49
43 The Training Needs of the Company Based on the 79

Senior Management
4.4 Training Already Given in the Past &3

4.5  Training Courses Available for Engineers 85




CONTENTS (Contd.)

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction 95

52 Conclusions 95

5.3 Recommendations 100

REFERENCES 102
ANNEX 1

ANNEX 2




Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5

Table 2.6
Table 2.7

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7

Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10

LIST OF TABLES

The Areas of Training Needed and the Percentage of
Demand for Training for the Administrators, Managers
and Professionals

Specific Training Areas Needed by Different
Occupations (Administrators, Managers and
Professionals)

Mode of Training and Financial Sponsorship for
Administrators, Managers and Professionals

Type of Training for Administrators, Managers and
Professionals

Duration of Training for Administrators, Managers and
Profess

Annual Rétraining Requir

Training Areas and Estimated Average Annual
Demand for Retraining (Administrators, Managers and
Professionals etc.)

Percentages of Designation / Married Status / Sex
Percentages of Married Status / Sex

Age Distribution of Engineers

Percentages of Engineers in Specified Age Limits
Districts or the Places of Work of Engineers
Experience of the Engineers

Percentages in Highest Skill Level, Designation, Male
/Female

Percentages of Highest Skill Level, Male /Female
Percentages in Professional Institutions

Percentages of Professional Membership in each

Designation

Page No.
32

33

34

34

35

37
38

50
51
52
53
54
55
58

59
61
61



Table 4.11

Table 4.12
Table 4.13

Tabie 4.14

Table 4.15

Table 4.16

Table 4.17

Table 4.18

Table 4.19
Table 4.20

Table 4.21

Table 4.22

Table 4.23

Table 4.24

Table 4.25

LIST OF TABLES (Contd.)

Professional Membership and Percentage of the
Engineers

Mean Value of the Weightage in Each Training Area
Preferred Types of Courses (for Total Sample of
Engineers)

Preferred Types of Courses in Training Requirement —
S.C.E./C.E/M.E.

Percentages of Preferred Types of Courses
Preference Order in Selecting a Course

Preferred Periods of Training

Percentages of Preference Arranged in the Descending
Order

Percentages of Preference for Different Time Periods
Requirement of Training Areas for Senior Civil
Engineers and Civil Engineers

Percentages of Engineers Required Training in
Different Areas (Civil Engineers Only)

Percentages of Senior Civil Engineers Required
Training in Different Areas

Percentage Requirement of Training Periods as
Assessed by Senior Managers

Percentage Requirement of Training Courses as
Assessed by Senior Managers

P.G. Diploma / M. Sc. or M. Eng. Courses in Which
RC & DC had Already Given Training to it’s

Engineers

68

69

70
71

72

74

75

76

80

83

84



Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3

LIST OF FIGURES

Age Distribution of Engineers
Experience of the Engineers

Highest Skill Level Distribution

Page No.
52
56
57



ABBREVIATIONS

BOQ - Bill of Quantities

C.E. - Civil Engineer

CAD - Computer Aided Design

D.G.M. - Deputy General Manager

ICTAD - Inst'itution for Construction Training And Development
IESL - Institution of Engineers, Sri Lanka

IT - Information Technology

M.E. - Mechanical Engineer

M. Sec. - Master of Science

MS - Micro Soft

P.G. - Post Graduate

Q.E. - Quarry Engineer

QS - Quanitity Surveyor

RC & DC - Road Constructic I it Company
R.D.A. - Road Development Authority

S.CE - Senior Civil Engineer

S.M.E. - Senior Mechanical Engineer

T.E. - Technician Engineer




