UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS OF PROFESSIONALS IN A CONSTRUCTION ORGANISATION: A CASE STUDY



BY
CHANDANIE JAYATILAKE
B. Sc. (Eng.)

SUPERVISED BY
Dr. N. D. GUNAWARDANA

69:65(043)

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING, UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, MORATUWA, SRI LANKA.

University of Moratuwa



87311

87311

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS OF PROFESSIONALS IN A CONSTRUCTION ORGANISATION: A CASE STUDY

BY

CHANDANIE JAYATILAKE B. Sc. (Eng.)

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PATIAL FULFILLMENT OF

REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF



IN

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGEMENT

AT
THE FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

SUPERVISED BY Dr. N. D. GUNAWARDANA

We accept this report as confirming to the required standard.

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA.

DECEMBER 2004.

المالية المالية

DECLARATION

This dissertation is a report on the research work carried out in the Department of Civil Engineering, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. This submission is original and the work included in this report in part or whole has not been submitted for any other academic qualification at any institution.

C. Jayatilake,
Department of Civil Engineering,
University of Moratuwa,
Sri Lanka.

December 2004.



ABSTRACT

This dissertation describes a study carried out to identify the training needs of professionals in a construction organisation. At first the company background was studied. In this study the present categories of employees, present status of the company, present method of providing training for the engineers were discussed.

The areas of training pertaining to the professionals were identified in the literature review.

Data required for the study were collected through questionnaire surveys among the company engineers and the senior managers. The data were analysed under the following topics to study the behaviour of the training needs of the engineers and the characteristics of the engineers.

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

These topics are: 1) Gender and married status 2) Age distribution 3) Distribution of places of work 4) Experience of the engineers 5) Highest skill level of engineers 6) Distribution of professional members 7) Relevance of each area to present activities of the engineers 8) Preferred types of training courses by the engineers 9) Preferred types of training periods by the engineers 10) Requirement of training in different areas 11) Training needs of the company based on the senior management.

Then it was discussed some training courses available in Sri Lanka for engineers. Finally the results of the study were observed to make some conclusions and recommendations.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research study on 'Training needs analysis of professionals in Construction organisation: a case study' was carried out as a fulfillment of the Master of Science in Construction Project Management in the Department of Civil Engineering at the University of Moratuwa.

First my special thanks to the supervisor Dr. N. D. Gunewardana, Senior Lecturer, Construction Management division, Department of Civil Engineering, University of Moratuwa, for the active, ready, and willing assistance and guidance given to me to complete this study.

I duly appreciate Construction Management division of Department of civil Engineering, University of Moratuwa for the support and facilities provided for the completion of this project.

I am very much thankful to the staff in the Road Construction and Development Company for helping me in various ways to carry out this research work successfully.

I also extend my sincere thanks to the University of Moratuwa, Institution of Engineers Sri Lanka, and Centre for Housing Planning and Building for helping me to obtain the details of available training courses for engineers.

CONTENTS

DECLARATION		
ABSTRACT		
ACKNOWLEDGEN	MENT	
CONTENTS		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES		
ABBREVIATIONS		
		Page No
CHAPTER 1: INTR	CODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Introduction to the Case Study	1
1.3	Introduction to the Selected Company	2
1.4	Objective of the Research	6
1.5	Research Methodology Sti Lanka	6
1.6	Structure of the report	6
CHAPTER 2: LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	The Need for Training in the Construction Industry	9
2.3	New Technologies and it's Effectiveness	10
2.4	The Engineer of Past, Today and the Future	11
2.5	Improving Performance	12
2.6	Importance of Improved Training	12
2.7	Improving Industry Performance	13
2.8	Development in Leadership Skills	13
2.9	Marketing the Engineering Services	14
2.10	Assessment of Training Needs	15
2.11	Training Issues on Adopting the New Technology	16
	(Computer Packages)	
2.12	Training and Implementation on Computer Systems	18
2.13	The Individual Learning Strategy	19

CONTENTS (Contd.)

•	2.14	The Organisational Learning	21
	2.15	Development through Continuous Education	21
	2.16	Providing and Evaluating Training to Employees	23
	2.17	Training of Employees in Construction Industry	25
	2.18	Singapore Government's Incentives and	27
		Improvements	
	2.19	Role of Construction Industry in Singapore	27
	2.20	Foreign Contractor's Role in Singapore	28
	2.21	Results and Problems Observed in Singapore Study	26
	2.22	Construction Employment and Training - U.K.	28
	2.23	Areas to be Covered in the Training by	29
		Professionals	
	2.24	Studies done in Sri Lanka	30
	2.25	What is Done in Pastuwa Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	30
CHAPTER 3:	QUEST	TIONNAIRE SURVEYS AND COLLECTION OF DATA	
	3.1	Introduction	40
	3.2	Categories of Professionals Considered	40
	3.3	The Characteristics of Engineers in Terms of	40
		Gender, Age, Seniority etc.	
	3.4	Development of the Questionnaires	41
	3.5	Questionnaire Surveys	42
CHAPTER 4:	ANAL	YSIS OF DATA ON INTERPRITATION OF RESULTS	
	4.1	Introduction to Analysis of Data	48
	4.2	Data Analysis under Different Topics	49
	4.3	The Training Needs of the Company Based on the	79
		Senior Management	
	4.4	Training Already Given in the Past	83
	4.5	Training Courses Available for Engineers	85

CONTENTS (Contd.)

CHAPTER	5.	CONCL	ISIONS	AND	RECOMN	MENDA	TIONS
CHALIEN	J.	CONCL		TXIV	ICECOMI		1110110

0111111111111			
	5.1	Introduction	95
	5.2	Conclusions	95
	5.3	Recommendations	100
REFERENCES	S		102
ANNE	X 1		
ANNE	X 2		



LIST OF TABLES

			Page No.
Table 2.1	:	The Areas of Training Needed and the Percentage of	32
		Demand for Training for the Administrators, Managers	
		and Professionals	
Table 2.2	:	Specific Training Areas Needed by Different	33
		Occupations (Administrators, Managers and	
		Professionals)	
Table 2.3	:	Mode of Training and Financial Sponsorship for	34
		Administrators, Managers and Professionals	
Table 2.4	:	Type of Training for Administrators, Managers and	34
		Professionals	
Table 2.5	:	Duration of Training for Administrators, Managers and	35
		Professionals University of Moraduwa, Sri Lanka.	
Table 2.6	:	Annual Retraining Requirement	37
Table 2.7	:	Training Areas and Estimated Average Annual	38
		Demand for Retraining (Administrators, Managers and	
		Professionals etc.)	
Table 4.1	:	Percentages of Designation / Married Status / Sex	50
Table 4.2	:	Percentages of Married Status / Sex	51
Table 4.3	:	Age Distribution of Engineers	52
Table 4.4	:	Percentages of Engineers in Specified Age Limits	53
Table 4.5	:	Districts or the Places of Work of Engineers	54
Table 4.6	:	Experience of the Engineers	55
Table 4.7	:	Percentages in Highest Skill Level, Designation, Male	58
		/Female	
Table 4.8	:	Percentages of Highest Skill Level, Male /Female	59
Table 4.9	:	Percentages in Professional Institutions	61
Table 4.10	:	Percentages of Professional Membership in each	61
		Designation	

LIST OF TABLES (Contd.)

Table 4.11	:	Professional Membership and Percentage of the	61
		Engineers	
Table 4.12	:	Mean Value of the Weightage in Each Training Area	64
Table 4.13	:	Preferred Types of Courses (for Total Sample of	68
		Engineers)	
Table 4.14	:	Preferred Types of Courses in Training Requirement –	68
		S.C.E. /C.E./ M.E.	
Table 4.15	:	Percentages of Preferred Types of Courses	69
Table 4.16	:	Preference Order in Selecting a Course	70
Table 4.17	:	Preferred Periods of Training	71
Table 4.18	:	Percentages of Preference Arranged in the Descending	71
		Order University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
Table 4.19	:	Percentages of Preference for Different Time Periods	72
Table 4.20	:	Requirement of Training Areas for Senior Civil	74
		Engineers and Civil Engineers	
Table 4.21	:	Percentages of Engineers Required Training in	75
		Different Areas (Civil Engineers Only)	
Table 4.22	•	Percentages of Senior Civil Engineers Required	76
		Training in Different Areas	
Table 4.23	:	Percentage Requirement of Training Periods as	80
		Assessed by Senior Managers	
Table 4.24	:	Percentage Requirement of Training Courses as	83
		Assessed by Senior Managers	
Table 4.25	;	P.G. Diploma / M. Sc. or M. Eng. Courses in Which	84
		RC & DC had Already Given Training to it's	
		Engineers	

LIST OF FIGURES

			Page No.
Figure 4.1	:	Age Distribution of Engineers	52
Figure 4.2	:	Experience of the Engineers	56
Figure 4.3	:	Highest Skill Level Distribution	57



ABBREVIATIONS

BOQ - Bill of Quantities

C.E. - Civil Engineer

CAD - Computer Aided Design

D.G.M. - Deputy General Manager

ICTAD - Institution for Construction Training And Development

IESL - Institution of Engineers, Sri Lanka

IT - Information Technology

M.E. - Mechanical Engineer

M. Sc. - Master of Science

MS - Micro Soft

P.G. - Post Graduate

Q.E. - Quarry Engineer

QS - Quantity Surveyor

RC & DC - Road Construction and Development Company

R.D.A. - Road Development Authority

S.C.E - Senior Civil Engineer

S.M.E. - Senior Mechanical Engineer

T.E. - Technician Engineer